

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE LISA GILL

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE G.TUHIN KUMAR

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 275 OF 2026

Between:

The Project Director, National Highway Authority of India, Project Implementation Unit -Nellore By-pass road junction with NH-16, Vedayapalem, Nellore - 524004.

Appellant/Petitioner

AND

1. The District Collector cum Arbitrator, For NH cases, Office of District Collector, Nellore District.
2. The Competent Authority and Revenue Divisional Officer, RDO office, Nellore.

Respondents/Respondents

(Respondent No.2 who is already on record is impleaded as party respondent in CMA 275/2026 vide C.O.dt 21/04/2026 in I.A.No.2/26 in CMA 275/26)

3. Singareddy Madhusudhan Reddy, S/o Balakonda Reddy, R/o Door No. 27-1-282, Putta Street, Balaji Nagar, Nellore city - 524004.

Claimant/Respondent

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through their Advocate Sri Padma Rao Lakkaraju (SC FOR NHAI), presented this Petition under Section 37 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to allow the CMA by setting aside the order of the Honble Principal District Judge, Nellore in Arbitration OP.No.54 of 2024 dated 31.01.2025 and remit the case to the Arbitrator cum District Collector, Nellore.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Padma Rao Lakkaraju (SC FOR NHAI), Advocate for the Appellant, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The District Collector cum Arbitrator, For NH cases, Office of District Collector, Nellore District.
2. The Competent Authority and Revenue Divisional Officer, RDO office, Nellore.
3. Singareddy Madhusudhan Reddy, S/o Balakonda Reddy, R/o Door No. 27-1-282, Putta Street, Balaji Nagar, Nellore city - 524004.

are be and hereby directed to show cause on or before 23.06.2026 to which date the case stands posted either appearing in person or through an advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the appeal and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice of motion, for 23.06.2026.

SD/- U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The District Collector cum Arbitrator, For NH cases, Office of District Collector, Nellore District.
2. The Competent Authority and Revenue Divisional Officer, RDO office, Nellore.
3. Singareddy Madhusudhan Reddy, S/o Balakonda Reddy, R/o Door No. 27-1-282, Putta Street, Balaji Nagar, Nellore city - 524004.
4. One CC to Sri Padma Rao Lakkaraju (SC for NHAI) Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LG, J

&

GTK, J

DATED: 21/04/2026

POST ON 23.06.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CMA.No.275 of 2026

